(b) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as
at 31 July 2019 which has been extracted from Appendix II to this circular; and

(c) after taking into account of the unaudited pro forma adjustments relating to the
Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition and not relating
to future events or decisions; and (ii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of
assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the
Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 30
June 2019. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict
the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

The
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 53,081 — 53,081
Payments for leasehold land

held for own use under
operating leases 14,036 — (14,036) —

Right-of-use assets — 38,564 16,763 55,327
Intangible assets — — 9,778 9,778
Goodwill — — 44,250 44,250
Deferred tax assets — 821 821

Total non-current assets 67,117 39,385 163,257

Current assets
Payments for leasehold land

held for own use under
operating leases 230 — (230) —

Inventories 20,644 — 20,644
Contract assets 4,563 — 4,563
Trade and other receivables 66,522 7,759 74,281
Cash and bank balances 44,338 3,581 47,919

Total current assets 136,297 11,340 147,407

Total assets 203,414 50,725 310,664

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 1,249 — 1,249
Trade and other payables 13,470 8,655 1,375 23,500
Amount due to a director — 1,400 1,400
Amount due to immediate

holding company — 1,313 1,313
Lease liabilities — 12,557 1,003 13,560
Tax payable 1,020 — 1,020

Total current liabilities 15,739 23,925 42,042

Net current assets/(liabilities) 120,558 (12,585) 105,365

Total assets less current
liabilities 187,675 26,800 268,622

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The
Group

The
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current liabilities
Amount due to non-controlling

interest — 6,665 6,665
Lease liabilities — 29,291 1,453 30,744
Convertible bonds — — 8,241 8,241
Deferred tax liabilities 5,431 — 2,445 7,876